
In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*
Petitioners,

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, ET AL.,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*
Petitioners,

v.

HAWAII, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
HARDWIRED GLOBAL; IRAQI CHRISTIANS ADVOCACY AND
EMPOWERMENT INSTITUTE; CHINA AID;
THE MANDAEAN HUMAN RIGHTS GROUP YAZDA –
A GLOBAL YAZIDI ORGANIZATION; GREGORY DOLIN;
IRINA TSUKERMAN AND KATHERINE LITVAK
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

Bruce D. Abramson, Counsel of Record
Gregory Dolin
University of Baltimore School of Law
1420 North Charles Street
Baltimore, MD 22101
(410) 837-4610
gdolin@ubalt.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Asylum is Inextricably Entwined with Religious Practices	7
A. Adherents of Minority Faiths Are Most Vulnerable to Persecution.....	8
1. The Treatment of Jews and Other Religious Minorities in the USSR.....	9
2. The Treatment of Religious Minorities in Some Middle Eastern Countries	12
B. Proving Individualized Persecution on the Basis of Religion is Often Quite Hard, Even for Members of Minority Religions	17
II. Preferences For Persecuted Religious Minorities Have Long Been Part of the U.S. Law	19
A. The Lautenberg Amendment is a Strong Precedent for Extending Preferential Treatment to Minority Religions.....	21

B. The Executive Branch is Statutorily Required to and has been Prioritizing Certain Groups of Potential Refugees for Decades.....	23
III. Preferring Adherents of Particular Religions in the Context of the Refugee Program Does Not Constitute Invidious Discrimination Against Other Religions.....	25
IV. Holding that Religious Preferences in the Context of the Refugee Program Violate the Establishment Clause Will Result in Further Endangering the Most Vulnerable Groups.....	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

<i>1756, Inc. v. Attorney General</i> , 745 F. Supp. 9 (D.D.C. 1990)	27
<i>Ahmadshah v. Ashcroft</i> , 396 F.3d 917 (8th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Almario v. Attorney General</i> , 872 F.2d 147 (6th Cir. 1989)	31
<i>Bangura v. Hansen</i> , 434 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	27
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	29
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	31
<i>Harchenko v. I.N.S.</i> , 379 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952)	31
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	18
<i>I.N.S. v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992)	4

<i>I.N.S. v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984)	3
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	25
<i>Li Sheng Wu v. Holder</i> , 737 F.3d 829 (1st Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>Lolong v. Gonzales</i> , 484 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	31
<i>Mejia–Paiz v. I.N.S.</i> , 111 F.3d 720 (9th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Nagoulko v. I.N.S.</i> , 333 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	27
<i>Rosenberg v. Yee Chien Woo</i> , 402 U.S. 49 (1971)	3
<i>Sessions v. Morales–Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	30
<i>Shah v. I.N.S.</i> , 220 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	29
<i>United States v. Flores–Villar</i> , 536 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>aff’d</i> , 564 U.S. 210 (2011)	30

United States v. Vasquez,
279 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 27

Washington v. Trump,
No. 17–141 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 30, 2017) 4, 25

Washington v. Trump,
2017 WL 462040 (W.D. Wash., Feb. 3, 2017),
stay denied by, 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 4

Zhou Ji Ni v. Holder,
635 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 2011) 19

Statutes:

8 U.S.C. § 244..... 25

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1157(a)(2)..... 26

8 U.S.C. § 1157(a)(3)..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1157(d) 24

8 U.S.C. § 1158(a) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(i) 5

8 U.S.C. § 1255 (2017) 20

INA § 207(a)(3)..... 23

INA § 207(d)..... 24

Regulations:

8 C.F.R. § 208.13(a) 18

8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b) 18

8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(1)(i)(b) 32

8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(2)(iii) 19

Constitutional Provision:

U.S. Const. amend I..... *passim*

Administrative and Executive Materials:

EO-1 13,769
82 Fed. Reg. 8,977,
8,979 (Jan. 27, 2017)..... 4, 5, 23,28

EO 2 13,780
82 Fed. Reg. 13209 (Mar. 6, 2017) 5

Legislative Materials:

118 Cong. Rec. 12,941 (Apr. 17, 1972) 17

135 Cong. Rec. H3734 (July 13, 1989) 12, 23

H. Rep. No. 101–122, at 3–4 (1989) 21

Statutes at Large:

Cuban Adjustment Act of 1966,
Pub. L. No. 89–732, 80 Stat. 1161 (1966) 20

Immigration Act of 1980,
Pub. L. No. 96–212 8, 22

Immigration Act of 1990,
Pub. L. No. 101–649..... 20

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952
Pub. L. No. 82–414,
66 Stat. 214 (1952)..... 8

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1957,
Pub. L. No. 85–316,
71 Stat. 639 (1957)..... 7, 8

Lautenberg Amendment,
Pub. L. No. 101–167,
103 Stat. 1195, 1265 (1989)..... *passim*

Lautenberg Amendment,
Pub. L. No. 108–199, 118 Stat. 3, 253 (2004) 23

Subversive Activities Control Act of 1950,
Pub. L. No. 81-831, 64 Stat. 1010 (1950) 8

International Material:

U.N. Office of High Comm’r for Human
Rights, *“They Came to Destroy”: ISIS
Crimes against the Yazidis* at
8–9, A/HRC/32/CRP.2 (2016)..... 14

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Iran 2015 International
Religious Freedom Report*
at 13–15 (2016) 15, 16, 17

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Proposed Refugee
Admissions for Fiscal Year 2017*,
at 7 (2016) 24, 25, 26

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Syria 2015 International
Religious Freedom Report* at 5 (2016)..... 13

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Yemen 2015 International
Religious Freedom Report* at 6 (2016)..... 13, 14

Books:

Alex Inkeles, *Social Change In
Soviet Russia*, 254–55 (1968) 10

Documents on Ukrainian–
Jewish Identity and Emigration,
1944–1990, 200–01
(Vladimir Khanin, ed. 2002)..... 10-11

Richard S. Levy, *Antisemitism: A Historical Encyclopedia of Prejudice and Persecution*
(vol. 1) 725 (2005)..... 11

Webster's Third New International
Dictionary of the English Language
2186 (3d ed. 1961)..... 27

Journals:

John Moroz Smith, *The Icon and the Tracts: A Restrained Renaissance of Religious Liberty in Ukraine*,
2001 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 815, 820 (2001) 10

Joseph Kulesa, *Paradise Lost: The Impact of the Changed Country Conditions in Post-Soviet Ukraine on Pending Religious Asylum Proceedings in the United States*,
6 Rutgers J. L. & Religion 6, n.74 (2004)..... 10

Lance Hampton, *Step Away from the Altar, Joab: The Failure of Religious Asylum Claims in the United States in Light of the Primacy of Asylum Within Human Rights*,
12 Transnat'l L. &
Contemp. Probs. 453, 462 (2002) 7

Lynn D. Wardle, *The "Withering Away" of Marriage: Some Lessons from the Bolshevik Family Law Reforms in Russia, 1917-1926*,
2 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 469, 480 (2004)..... 9

Nicholas Merlin, *Immigration Policy and the Expedited Removal Rule: "Equality for Some, Justice for None"*,
16 St. Thomas L. Rev. 163, 165 (2003) 20

Note, <i>The Cuban Adjustment Act of 1966: ¿Mirando Por Los Ojos De Don Quijote O Sancho Panza?</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 902, 910 (2001).....	20
Victor Rosenberg, <i>Refugee Status for Soviet Jewish Immigrants to the United States</i> , 19 Touro L. Rev. 419, 426–28 (2003)	21, 22
Newspaper Articles:	
Amanda Erickson, <i>Russia just effectively banned Jehovah’s Witnesses from the country</i> , WashingtonPost.com, 2017 WLNR 12246791 (Apr. 20, 2017).....	12
Amy Louise Kazmin, <i>Soviet Jews Study Their Lost Religion</i> , L.A. Times at A14 (Sept. 14, 1989)	11
Eliza Griswold, <i>Is This the End of Christianity in the Middle East?</i> , N.Y. Times Magazine at 31 (July 22, 2015)..	15, 16
Michael Pizzi & Nuha Shabaan, <i>Sunnis Fill Rebel Ranks, but Also Prop Up Assad Regime</i> , USAToday.com (Aug. 1, 2013).....	17-18
Obituaries, <i>Erhard Milch, 79, Luftwaffe Chief</i> , N.Y. Times at 32 (Jan. 29, 1972).....	18
Reuters, <i>Historian: Jewish Officers Fought For Nazis</i> , Chicago Trib. at 14 (Apr. 3, 1997).....	18

Websites:

Angus Crawford, *Iraq's Mandeans*
“*Face Extinction*,” BBC (March 4, 2007), available
at http://news.bbc.co.uk/1/hi/world/middle_east/6412453.stm..... 15

Jewish Telegraphic Agency, *Russian Prosecutors Raid Second Jewish Educational Institution* (June 15, 2015), available at
<http://www.jta.org/2015/06/15/news-opinion/world/russian-prosecutors-raid-second-jewish-educational-institution-2>..... 12

Keith Armes, *Chekists in Cassocks: The Orthodox Church and the KGB*, 1
Demokratizatsiya 72 (1991), available at
https://www2.gwu.edu/~ieresgwu/assets/docs/demokratizatsiya%20archive/01-04_ames.pdf..... 10

Zvi Gitelman, *Why They Fought: What Soviet Jewish Soldiers Saw and How It is Remembered*
at 4, 20–21 (Nat’l Council for Eurasian and
E. European Research, 2011), available at
https://www.ucis.pitt.edu/nceer/2011_824-03g_Gitelman.pdf 11

<https://www.uscis.gov/humanitarian/temporary-protected-status>. 25
